GENERAL SERVICE MANUAL
INDEX DRIVES
WARNING
This is a controlled document. It is your responsibility to deliver this information to the end user of the
CAMCO or FERGUSON product. Failure to deliver this could result in your liability for injury to the user or
damage to the machine. For copies of this manual, call your Customer Service Representative at 800-645-5207
1
Table of Contents

IMPORTANT: The Bill of Materials listed in the model-specific service manual is for a standard
unit. If you feel you have a special unit, or are in doubt, please use the procedures outlined in
the “How to Order Parts” section.
5. Read all CAUTIONS and WARNINGS prior to service or repair.
6. Read WARRANTY prior to service or repair.
Warranty
IMC products are warranted for one (1) year from the date of shipment to be free from defects in
workmanship and materials
The foregoing warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, whether written or orally
expressed or implied and there are no warranties of merchantability or fitness for particular use.
IMC’s obligation under the foregoing is limited to replace free of charge, including the lowest
transportation cost, but not including installation or any other charges, any part that our inspection
shows to be defective provided that the part was properly installed, suitably maintained and not
subject to misuse or abuse, and further provided that the defective parts are returned to our plant
within one (1) year after delivery by us. Written permission for such return must first be obtained
from IMC. A complete explanation is required of the alleged defects and circumstances.
See the "How to Return for Repair" section of this manual.
3
Warnings and Cautions
Statements in this manual preceded by the words WARNING or CAUTION and printed in italics are very
important. We recommend you take special notice of these during service or repair.
WARNING
Means there is the possibility of personal injury to yourself or others.
CAUTION
Means there is the possibility of damage to the CAMCO unit.
Interpretation of Index Drive Model Numbers
In an effort to better understand the type of Index Drive you have purchased, the complete model
number as it appears on the name tag can be divided into five (5) main components.
CAMCO EXAMPLE: 250P4H20-270
 250  P  4 H20- 270
 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1. The basic CAMCO model series, usually the pitch diameter of the cam follower circle (i.e. 250
means 2.5" diameter).
2. The type of cam and output configuration
P  = Parallel cam unit
RA  = Right angle cam unit
RAD  = Right angle cam / dial mounting output
RD  = Roller gear cam / dial mounting output
RG  = Roller gear cam unit
RDM  = Roller gear cam / dial mounting output / motorized
RNG = Ring index drive
E  = Heavy duty right angle cam units / dial mounting
3. The number of stops.
Four (4) stops means the output shaft will make four starts and stops during one complete
360 degree revolution. The angle of each segment of output rotation (index distance) is
found by dividing 360 by the number of stops.
EXAMPLE: 4 stops = 360/4 = 90° per index
4. Cam follower size in 32nds of an inch.
For example
H20 = 20/32 = .625 inch diameter followers
H96 = 96/32 = 3.00 inch diameter followers
5. Cam motion in degrees.
The cam is divided into two basic parts, motion and dwell. Motion is the angular segment in
which the cam does its work rotating the output shaft one complete index.